

No. 03-218

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

CHRISTOPHER R. HARRIS

MICHELE M. PYLE

MARK H. GOLDBERG

NIA CROSS

LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP

885 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(212) 906-1880

*Of Counsel to American Civil  
Liberties Union Foundation*

ANN E. BEESON

*(Counsel of Record)*

CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN

SHARON M. MCGOWAN

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, NY 10004

(212) 549-2500

STEFAN PRESSER

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA

125 South 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 701

Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 923-4357

DAVID L. SOBEL  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER  
1718 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 483-1140

LEE TIEN  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
(415) 436-9333  
*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The District Court’s Decision And Factual Findings.....	1
1. Plaintiffs And Their Speech.....	2
2. The Challenged Statute.....	6
3. The Deterrent Effect Of COPA’s Defenses.....	7
4. Additional Burdens Of COPA’s Defenses.....	10
i. Web-Based Chat Rooms And Bulletin Boards...	10
ii. Adult Access Codes.....	11
iii. Credit Card Verification.....	11
iv. Web Site Redesign.....	12
5. Less Restrictive Alternatives.....	13
B. Congressional Reports Supporting The District Court’s Findings.....	14
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Initial Opinion.....	17

D. This Court’s Prior Ruling.....	17
E. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling On Remand.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. A VARIETY OF EXISTING LAWS AND VOLUNTARY PRACTICES OFFER SIGNIFICANT PROTECTION FOR MINORS WITHOUT IMPOSING COPA’S CRIMINAL PENALTIES ON PROTECTED SPEECH.....	21
II. COPA MUST BE STRUCK DOWN IF IT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY OR IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.....	24
III. COPA SUPPRESSES A VAST AMOUNT OF “HARMFUL TO MINORS” MATERIALS THAT ADULTS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY ENTITLED TO COMMUNICATE.....	28
A. Even The Government’s Untenable View Of The Statute Threatens A Broad Range Of Protected Speech.....	28
1. The Quantity And Diversity Of Speech On The Web Is Enormous.....	28
2. COPA Threatens A Broad Range Of Web Businesses That Provide Their Information for Free.....	30



3.	COPA Threatens A Broad Range Of Speech On The Web That May Be Considered Harmful To Older Minors.....	31
4.	COPA Threatens A Broad Range Of Speech That May Be Harmful To Minors Even When The Entire Web Site Is Evaluated “As A Whole.”.....	35
B.	COPA’s Plain Language Restricts An Even Greater Quantity Of Protected Expression.....	37
IV.	COPA’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES DO NOT SAVE THE STATUTE, AND LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVES ARE AVAILABLE TO PROTECT MINORS.....	40
A.	COPA’s Defenses Pose Tremendous Burdens On Online Speakers And Users That Will Suppress Protected Speech.....	40
1.	COPA Would Require Web-Based Interactive Chat Rooms And Discussion Groups To Restrict Speech That Is Not Even Covered By The Statute.....	40
2.	COPA Unconstitutionally Forces Web Speakers To Choose Between Severe Criminal Penalties And The Substantial Financial Burdens Imposed By The Defenses.....	41
3.	Any Mandatory Registration Will Unconstitutionally Prevent Or Deter Web Users From Accessing Protected Speech.....	43
B.	COPA’s Burden On Speech Fails Strict Scrutiny And Is Overbroad.....	46

C. COPA Is An Ineffective Method For Achieving The Government’s Interest, And Less Restrictive, More Effective, Alternatives Are Available.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Dean</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. Vt. 2002).....	47
<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 F. 3d 1149 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Napolitano</i> , No. Civ. 00-505 TUC ACM (D. Ariz. June 14, 2002).....	47
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	41
<i>American Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	47
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	18, 39, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002).....	25, 27, 42
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	26
<i>Bookfriend v. Taft</i> , No. C3-02-210 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2002).....	47

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	27
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....	26
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	25
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	48
<i>Crawford v. Lungren</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	46
<i>Cyberspace Communications v. Engler</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 238 F.3d 420 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	27, 45, 49
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	26, 43
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	49
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	38
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	45
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	27
<i>M.S. News Co. v. Casado</i> , 721 F.2d 1281 (10th Cir. 1983).....	46
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	45

<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2000) .....	47
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	26
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	passim
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	26, 49
<i>Shea v. Reno</i> , 930 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	42
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	43
<i>Southeast Booksellers Ass'n v. McMaster</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. S.C. 2003).....	47
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	42
<i>State v. Vachon</i> , 306 A.2d 781 (N.H. 1973).....	24
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	49
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003).....	22, 45
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2002).....	27, 45, 49
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	39

<i>Upper Midwest Booksellers Ass'n v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 780 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Stankus</i> , 1997 WL 58727 (Wis. App., Feb. 13, 1997).....	24

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 7906 (2001).....	32
Child Online Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 231 (1998) .....	passim
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 223 (1996) .....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Commission on Child Online Protection, Final Report to Congress, Oct. 20, at <a href="http://www.copacommission.org/report">http://www.copacommission.org/report</a> .....	passim
Committee to Study Tools and Strategies for Protecting Kids from Pornography, National Research Council, <u>Youth, Pornography, and the Internet</u> , Dick Thornburgh and Herbert S. Lin, eds., (2002) at <a href="http://www.nap.edu/books/0309082749/html/">http://www.nap.edu/books/0309082749/html/</a> .....	passim
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <a href="http://tracfed.syr.edu">http://tracfed.syr.edu</a> .....	21, 22
